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    Stafford County 
Board of Supervisors Meeting

Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: February 19, 2019

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
  

Subject:

FINANCE AND BUDGET; BUDGET AND APPROPRIATE VPSA INTEREST FUNDS FOR A CHANGE ORDER 
FOR A.G. WRIGHT MIDDLE SCHOOL AND GARRISONVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL INTERIOR FINISHES 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
Proposed Resolution R19-64
BACKGROUND SUMMARY: Budgets/appropriates VPSA interest funds.

Recommended Action:

Staff recommends approval of proposed Resolution R19-64, which asks the Board to consider the budget and appropriation of available 
2017A and 2017C VPSA interest earnings to support the additional change order, the additional items, and to provide 50% of the 
requested contingency in case of future change orders. However, it excludes the Schools’ request for funding of the blackboard skimming 
and sound attenuation, which are not associated with the scope of the original projects.

Committee/Commission Recommendation:

N/A

Fiscal Impact: District:

Budget and appropriates $228,297 in Virginia Public School Authority interest 
earnings.

Rock Hill

Overview:

The bond proceeds from Virginia Public School Authority (VPSA) earn interest while on deposit.  
Proposed Resolution R19-64 asks the Board to consider the Budget and Appropriation of these funds to 
support a change order and additional funding for the  the A.G. Wright MS (AGWMS) and Garrisonville 
Elementary School (GES) complex interior finishes project.

Discussion/Analysis:

See Attachment 1 for additional details and analysis.

Attachments:

1. Attachment 1 R19-64 Discussion Analysis
2. Attachment 2- Proposed Resolution R19-64
3. Attachment 3 - Superintendent Request
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Summary/Conclusion:

Staff recommends approval of proposed Resolution R19-64. 

Since the adoption of the FY2018 and FY2019 CIP’s, the School Board has identified changes to the 
project and a change order necessary to accommodate a shorter summer 2019 construction schedule.  
The attached letter from the Superintendent, Dr. Kizner (Attachment 3), details the requests for 
funding.   

Staff recommends appropriation of funding that is in line with the original project only.  This includes 
the following:   
 
Change order to accommodate accelerated construction period:  $197,763
GES – Repair of Firewall: 18,500
Replenish 50% of Contingency request: 12,034

Total Additional Funding: $228,997

Reviewed By:

Rysheda McClendon, County Attorney (Legal Review Only)
Thomas C. Foley, County Administrator
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          R19-64 
PROPOSED 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF STAFFORD 
STAFFORD, VIRGINIA 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
At a regular meeting of the Stafford County Board of Supervisors (the Board) held in 
the Board Chambers, George L. Gordon, Jr., Government Center, Stafford, Virginia, on 
the 19th day of February, 2019: 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
MEMBERS:         VOTE: 
Gary F. Snellings, Chairman 
L. Mark Dudenhefer, Vice Chairman 
Meg Bohmke 
Jack R. Cavalier 
Thomas C. Coen 
Wendy E. Maurer 
Cindy C. Shelton 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
On motion of  , seconded by  , which carried by a vote of  , the following was adopted: 
 
 A RESOLUTION TO BUDGET AND APPROPRIATE VIRGINIA 
 PUBLIC SCHOOL AUTHORITY BOND PROCEED INTEREST  
 
 WHEREAS, the 2017A and 2017C Virginia Public School Authority (VPSA) 
bond proceeds have earned interest in the amount of $145,768.68 and $131,562.42, 
respectively; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the County will be reimbursed for interest paid on the 2017A 
VPSA bond proceeds in the amount of $145,768.68; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to the shortened summer by the earlier start of the 2019-2020 
academic year, the School Board has identified a change order for the A.G. Wright 
Middle School/Garrisonville Elementary School interior finish projects (Projects) in the 
amount of $197,763; and 
 
 WHEREAS, $12,034 of the Projects’ contingency funds have been used; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the School Board identified an additional project within A.G. 
Wright Middle School for gymnasium sound attenuation panels; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the School Board identified additional project within Garrisonville 
Elementary School for re-skinning blackboards 
 
 WHEREAS, the School Board identified an additional project within 
Garrisonville Elementary School for ceiling firewall repairs in the amount of $18,500; 
and   
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 WHEREAS, the School Board has requested the budget and appropriation of 
interest earnings on the VPSA bonds to fund these additional projects and replenish the 
contingency fund; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Stafford County Board of 
Supervisors on this the 19th day of February, 2019, that it be and hereby does budget 
and appropriate Two Hundred Twenty-Twenty Eight Two Hundred Ninty-Seven 
Dollars ($228,297) for the A.G. Wright Middle School/Garrisonville Elementary School 
projects from the interest earned on Virginia Public School Authority bond proceeds 
held in the County General Fund to the Schools Capital Project Fund. 
 
TCF:al 
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PROPOSED 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF STAFFORD 
STAFFORD, VIRGINIA 
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 WHEREAS, the School Board has requested the budget and appropriation of 
interest earnings on the VPSA bonds to fund these additional projects and replenish the 
contingency fund; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Stafford County Board of 
Supervisors on this the 19th day of February, 2019, that it be and hereby does budget 
and appropriate Two Hundred Twenty-Twenty Eight Two Hundred Ninty-Seven 
Dollars ($228,297) for the A.G. Wright Middle School/Garrisonville Elementary School 
projects from the interest earned on Virginia Public School Authority bond proceeds 
held in the County General Fund to the Schools Capital Project Fund. 
 
TCF:al 
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    Stafford County 
Board of Supervisors Meeting

Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: February 19, 2019

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
  

Subject:

FINANCE AND BUDGET; FERRY FARM ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT REVIEW AND BUDGET 
APPROVAL
Proposed Resolution R19-58
BACKGROUND SUMMARY: Project overview.

Recommended Action:

Approve proposed Resolution R19-58, which adopts the budget for the Ferry Farm Elementary School 
Phase One renovation of $9,937,200 (Option 1), or amend the proposed resolution to include the 
additional $1,988,000 in support of the schools proposed Option 2. 

Committee/Commission Recommendation:

Finance, Audit, and Budget Committee will review this item at its meeting on February 19, 2019 prior 
to the full Board review and vote.

Fiscal Impact: District:

See Attachment 1, extended discussion and analysis
George 
Washington

Overview:

The Ferry Farm Elementary School (FFES) rehabilitation project was approved in the FY2019-28 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) with a total project cost of $10,802,000, of which $857,000 was 
approved for planning and design in FY2019 with the remaining funding available in FY2020 for 
construction and contingency. 

SCPS has proposed a Phase 1, Option 2 (attachment 5) that adds $1,988,000 to the Project for 
renovation of 1966 Wing Basement. This option would address the air quality and other health and 
safety concerns in this area and create the opportunity for three additional classrooms to educate 78 
more students. Option 1 would leave the lower level of the 1966 building as is and maintain the current 
capacity, which would accommodate 78 fewer students.  This will have impacts on the redistricting 
plans being developed by the school's consultants. SCPS proposes that the additional $1,988,000 could 
be paid for from FY18 school division carryover funds and delaying two school division 3R VPSA 
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funded capital projects.

Discussion/Analysis:

See Attachment 1 

Attachments:

1. Attachment 1 - R19-58 Ferry Farm ES Discussion and Analysis (1)
2. Attachment 2 - Proposed Resolution R19-58 
3. Attachment 3 - FY20 CIP Large Capital Projects v 10
4. Attachment 4 - SB Minutes Item10.02
5. Attachment 5 - FFES Detailed Phasing Info Request 2-1-19 Option 2 Phase I
6. Attachment 6 - FFES Detailed Phasing Info Request 2-1-19 Option 1 Phase I
7. Attachment 7 - FFES Detailed Phasing Info Request 2-1-19 Option 1 Phase II
8. Attachment 8 - FFES Detailed Phasing Info Request 2-1-19 Option 1 Phase III&IV
9. Attachment 9 - Letter from Superintendemt 2-5-19
10. Attachment 10 - FFES Detailed Phasing Info Request 2-14-19 Option 2 Phase II
11. BOS Presentation - Renovate-Addition FFES 2-14-19

Summary/Conclusion:

Staff requests that the Board consider adoption of proposed Resolution R19-58 to budget for the Phase 
I of FFES renovation, with or without the inclusion of the renovation of the basement in the 1966 wing.  
As written, proposed Resolution R19-58 budgets the remaining project funds in accordance with the 
FY2019-28 CIP, which does not include the consideration of the basement.  
- Original Project Adopted in the FY2019-28 CIP  $10,802,000
- Less:Budget and Appropriated by the Board on September 4, 2018, Resolution R18-201 (864,800)
- Amount remaining for Budget and future appropriation $9,937,200

This request does not appropriate funding.  The appropriation of funding would be done in conjunction 
with contracts and would be brought before the Board of Supervisors by project phase.

The Board may also choose to amend the Resolution to include the additional $1,988,000 for the Option 
2 proposal outlined in attachment 5 and referenced in the February 5th letter from the Superintendent 
(attachment 8).

Reviewed By:

Rysheda McClendon, County Attorney (Legal Review Only)
Thomas C. Foley, County Administrator
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       R19-58 
Attachment 1 

 
Extended Discussion and Analysis 

The Ferry Farm Elementary School (FFES) rehabilitation project was approved in the FY2019-28 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) with a total project cost of $10,802,000, of which $857,000 
was approved for planning and design in FY2019 with the remaining funding available in FY2020 
for construction and contingency.  The project, as adopted in the FY2019-28 CIP, proposes to 
demolish the original 1957 portion of the building and construct a new building with approximately 
9,000 additional square feet.  The new section of the building would provide a benefit to all 
students at the school by providing a larger art room, music room and library to meet current 
elementary school education specifications.  The renovation would have allowed for an expanded 
clinic and office spaces and the building would be constructed on-grade to improve building access 
for student, staff, and the community.  This project did not add classroom capacity to FFES.  Since 
the adoption of the CIP, the School Board has communicated additional rehabilitation projects at 
FFES. 

As part of the Joint CIP Policy, the School Board adopted the CIP large project priorities at the 
November 13, 2018 School Board meeting.  See attached School Board item dated November 13, 
2018, item number 10.02.  The approved list of large scale projects supported the FFES renovation 
project adopted by the Board of Supervisors on June 19, 2018 as Phase I.  The School Board also 
approved renovations and additions for Phases II – IV.  The four phases of the projects are based on 
the four years of construction of FFES: 1957, 1966, 1988 and 1991.   

Phase Year Proposed to 
Open 

Amount Notes 

Phase I FY2021 $10,802,000 Demolition of the 1957 portion of the building and 
construction of new addition in accordance with 
the adopted FY2019-28 CIP. 

Phase II FY2027 $8,045,000 Renovate the 22,000 square foot of the 1966 
addition. 

Phase III/ 
Phase IV 

FY2029 $10,379,000 Renovate the remaining 27,160 square foot of the 
1988 and 1991 additions and add 5,000 square 
feet.   

 

In accordance with the Joint CIP Policy updated and adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 
September 4, 2018, it was anticipated the School Board would provide an approved list of large 
scale projects in September 2018.  Due to the timing of the School Board’s approval of projects a 
review of FFES Phase II through IV have not been reviewed by the School and County’s joint 
Technical Review Committee, nor the Board of Supervisors and School Boards joint Oversight 
Committee.  As such, the Board of Supervisors has not had the opportunity to review the details of 
the additional phases. 
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On December 11, 2018, at a joint Board of Supervisors and School Board meeting to review CIP 
projects, the School Board presented a possible change to augment Phase I of the FFES renovation.  
Again, Phase I was the original agreed upon project adopted in the FY2019-28 CIP.  The 
architectural firm VMDO, who was preparing the renovation design of Phase I recommended, if 
additional funds were available, the inclusion to the renovation of the basement of the 1966 wing.  
VMDO sighted the basement (1) has outdated systems that do not provide adequate fresh air; (2) 
inadequate lighting and poor acoustics; and (3) low ceilings and a lack of daylight and views.  They 
estimated $1.8 to $2M to enhance the basement and remedy these faults.  The School Board 
identified School-designated capital project funding held in the County’s General Fund – fund 
balance and/or future Virginia Public School Authority (VPSA) Bond issues.  The VPSA projects the 
School Board identified to defer were interior finishes at H. H. Poole MS ($1,202,000) and the repair 
of the Mountain View HS track ($750,000). 

In an effort to provide the Board the broader picture of the School Board’s intent and to provide 
project details regarding Phase I, Phase I with the inclusion of the basement, and Phases II-IV, 
School staff has provided the attached breakdown of projects and broke costs out further as (1) 
updates code/address future safety; (2) building system life cycle; and (3) Elementary education 
specifications program alignment.  Phases I through IV align with the year of construction.  The 
School Board also attempted to limit the interference with ongoing education by moving students 
to modular classrooms for a school year, while construction takes place.   

School staff is providing a presentation on the project at the Finance, Audit, and Budget Committee 
meeting and in conjunction with the public meeting to provide a review of the project, answer 
Board members questions, and to keep the public informed of the FFES project.   

Staff requests that the Board consider adoption of proposed Resolution R19-58 to budget for the 
Phase I of FFES renovation, with or without the inclusion of the renovation of the basement in the 
1966 wing.  As written, proposed Resolution R19-58 budgets the remaining project funds in 
accordance with the FY2019-28 CIP, which does not include the consideration of the basement.   

Original Project Adopted in the FY2019-28 CIP $10,802,000 

Less:  Budget and Appropriated by the Board on 
September 4, 2018, Resolution R18-201 

(864,800) 

Amount remaining for Budget and future appropriation $9,937,200 

 

This request does not appropriate funding.  The appropriation of funding would be done in 
conjunction with contracts and would be brought before the Board of Supervisors by project phase. 

 



          R19-58 
 

PROPOSED 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF STAFFORD 
STAFFORD, VIRGINIA 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
At a regular meeting of the Stafford County Board of Supervisors (the Board) held in 
the Board Chambers, George L. Gordon, Jr., Government Center, Stafford, Virginia, on 
the 19th day of February, 2019: 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
MEMBERS:         VOTE: 
Gary F. Snellings, Chairman 
L. Mark Dudenhefer, Vice Chairman 
Meg Bohmke 
Jack R. Cavalier 
Thomas C. Coen 
Wendy E. Maurer 
Cindy C. Shelton 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
On motion of  , seconded by  , which carried by a vote of  , the following was adopted: 
 
 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR THE FERRY 
 FARM ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PHASE ONE RENOVATION  
 
 WHEREAS, the FY2019-28 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) approved by 
the Board on June 19, 2018, included the renovation of Ferry Farm Elementary School 
(Project); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Project initially included the demolition of the original 1957 
section and construction of a new 9,000 square feet addition (Phase I); and 
 
 WHEREAS, since the adoption of the CIP, the School Board has identified 
additional phases of renovation for the Project, which now includes the renovation of 
the basement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to approve a budget for Phase I of the Project 
without the inclusion of a renovation to the basement; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Stafford County Board of 
Supervisors on this the 19th day of February, 2019, that it be and hereby does approve 
the budget for the remainder of the renovation of Ferry Farm Elementary School Phase 
I, excluding the renovation of the basement, in the amount of Nine Million Nine 
Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($9,937,200). 
 
TCF:al 



Large Capital Project List
Stafford County Public Schools

FY2020-29 CIP

Priority Large Projects
Proposed 

Opening Date

Current Cost 

(FY19)

Proposed 

Opening Date 

Cost 

1 Construct High School #6 FY2026 109,895,344$   132,382,000$ 

Construct 2,150 student capacity HS.  2017 - 2028 Student Enrollment 

Projections show exceeding 100% HS capacity in FY2025.

2 Construct Elementary School #18 FY2028 37,601,398$     49,402,000$   

Construct 966 student capacity ES. Student Enrollment Projections show 

exceeding 100% in 2027 - 28 (FY2028) school year. 

3 Renovate/Addition Ferry Farm Elementary School (Phase II) FY2027 6,324,265$       8,045,000$     

Renovate the 22,000 s.f. 1966 addition. 10 year Facility Condition Index (96.8% 

Very Poor) and program deficiencies relative to new ES Ed Spec warrant 

significant upgrades to all critical building systems and additional square 

footage (similar to other ES renovations). 

4 Additional Early Childhood Special Education Capacity (10 Classrooms) FY2027 6,653,610$       8,489,000$     

Adds an additional 10 classrooms and support space (location TBD) for ECSE. 

ECSE projections and past trending data shows a need for additional 

classrooms in the county by 2021. 

5 Renovate/Addition Hartwood Elementary School FY2028 20,185,812$     26,463,000$   

Facility Condition Index (92.38%  Very Poor) and program deficiencies relative 

to new ES Ed Spec warrant significant upgrades to all critical building systems 

and additional square footage  (similar to other ES renovations). 

6 Additional Early Childhood Special Education Capacity (10 Classrooms) FY2029 6,928,135$       9,374,000$     

Adds an additional 10 classroom (location TBD) for ECSE. ECSE projections 

and past trending data shows a need for additional classrooms beyond the 

inventory at Gari Melchers and ECSC/Head Start Northern Campus by FY2025 

(this includes the proposed 10 classroom addition in FY2027).

7 Renovate/Addition Ferry Farm Elementary School (Phase III - IV) FY2029 7,690,265$       10,379,000$   

Renovate the remaining 27,160 s.f. 1988 and 1991 additions with 5,000 sf 

addition to address program deficiencies. 10 year Facility Condition Index 

(96.8% Very Poor) and program deficiencies relative to new ES Ed Spec 

warrant significant upgrades to all critical building systems and additional 

square footage (similar to other ES renovations). 

8 Renovate Drew Middle School FY2029 28,904,897$     39,135,000$   

Renovate 98,900 s.f. of DMS and add s.f. to address program deficiencies. 

Facility Condition Index (66.43% Very Poor but facility is in "better" condition 

than FFES and HES) and program deficiencies relative to most recent MS Ed 

Spec warrant significant upgrades to all critical building systems and additional 

square footage. 

9 Addition Fleet Services FY2030 6,949,872$       9,683,000$     

Adds 10 service bays to existing facility. CST Study shows a need for two (2) 

additional bays in FY18, two (2) more in FY28 and an additional four (4) more in 

FY38. Operational work around plans can extend the need date to FY30 but 

recommend building 10 and gain efficiency of scale.

10 Renovate/Addition North Stafford High School - Fine Arts Wing FY2030 5,223,506$       7,269,000$     

Renovates existing fine art wing and addresses program deficiencies relative to 

new HS program specifications. Existing space is supporting programs now, but 

space is not efficiently nor does it meet program requirements.

11/7/2018
N:\FPDC\FPDC\CIP\FY 20 - 29\FY20_CIP_Large_Capital_Projects_v10



Stafford County School Board 

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Nov 13, 2018 - AMENDED: REGULAR MEETING - STAFFORD COUNTY SCHOOL 
BOARD - 7:00 P.M. - BANDY COMPLEX

Category 10. Action Items

Subject 10.02 Approve the FY20-FY29 CIP Large Project and Infrastructure Project 
Priorities.

Type Action

Goals Goal 3: Resource Stewardship: Establish and maintain efficient, transparent, 
responsible oversight of resources.

Goal 4: Communication: Communicate effectively at all levels.

PREPARER

Scott Horan, Assistant Superintendent of Operations

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The school division's Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) provides a comprehensive planning and acquisition roadmap that 
identifies and articulates the need for capital improvements including new schools, critical renovations/additions, 
upgrades/repairs to existing school infrastructure, and other essential capital projects.

The school division participates in a Joint School Board/Board of Supervisors CIP development process which requires 
SCPS staff to submit the School Board's large CIP project priorities to the County by early September of each year. Also 
required is the submission of the school division's "3R" (infrastructure) project list with the first five years prioritized.

The current 10-year CIP format was adopted in 2011.

The School Board approved its FY19-FY28 large CIP project priorities in May 2018 (Attachment 1). Staff used that 
approved list as a starting point when developing the proposed FY20-FY29 large CIP project list and then added the 
following existing and new requirements that were not part of the FY19-FY28 large CIP project priorities that conformed to 
the county's affordability projections:

• Fine Arts Renovation/Addition at North Stafford High School (New)
• Renovate Ferry Farm Elementary School (Phase II) (New)
• Renovate Ferry Farm Elementary School (Phase III and Phase IV) (New)
• Renovate Drew Middle School (Existing)
• Addition Fleet Services (Existing)
• Addition Early Childhood Special Education and Head Start Northern Campus (Phase I, 10 Classrooms) (New)
• Addition Early Childhood Special Education and Head Start Northern Campus (Phase II 10 Classrooms) (New)

Large capital projects that have been funded in previous CIP fiscal years and started (design and/or construction) do not 
need to be prioritized and brought forward in the Joint CIP review process to be scored, including Renovate Early 
Childhood Special Education/Head Start Northern Campus and Renovate Ferry Farm Elementary School Phase 1.
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Stafford County School Board

On September 25, the School Board discussed the CIP priorities at both a work session and a regular Board meeting. At 
that time, the Board requested another work session be scheduled for further discussion. On October 9, the Board held a 
work session to discuss the FY20-FY29 Large CIP Project priorities and "3R" (infrastructure) project list. The Board then 
discussed the item at their regular Board meeting and approved High School #6 and Elementary School #18 as priorities 
#1 and #2, respectively. Notification of the Board's approval of its top two priorities was subsequently provided to the 
county administrator. The remaining large CIP project priorities and the infrastructure approval were postponed for 
discussion at a future work session.

To assist in obtaining a resolution, the School Board's Finance and Budget Committee (FABC) met on October 15 to 
discuss the remaining large CIP project priorities and the infrastructure list.

On October 23, the Board held a work session to further discuss the remaining FY20-FY29 large CIP projects and the 
"3R" (infrastructure) projects. During the School Board meeting which immediately followed the work session, the Board 
approved the "3R" (infrastructure) project list. This approval was subsequently relayed to the county administrator. The list 
of remaining FY20-FY29 large CIP project priorities was tabled for consideration at the next Board meeting.

On November 1, the FABC met again and reviewed staff's proposed priorities for the remaining FY20-FY29 large CIP 
projects. The FABC approved Attachment 2 to be recommended to the Board.

If approved by the Board, the superintendent will forward the School Board's approved FY20-FY29 major CIP project 
priorities to the county administrator for consideration in the County's joint CIP process and for recommendation to the 
Board of Supervisors.

AUTHORIZATION REFERENCES

SCPS Policy 5601 (Capital Improvements Program)
SCPS Policy 8402 (Facility Planning, Design and Construction)

Attachment 1 School Board FY19 - 28 CIP Large Capital Project Priorities.pdf (417 KB)

Attachment 2 FY20_CIP_Large_Capital_Projects_v10.pdf (25 KB)
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RENOVATE/ADDITON FERRY FARM ES FY 

Total 

Project 

Cost 

(000)

Project 

Cost 

(000)

Const 

Cost 

(000) DESCRIPTION

UPDATES 

CODE/ 

ADDRESS 

FUTURE 

SAFETY 

(000)

BLDG 

SYS LIFE 

CYCLE 

(000)

ES ED SPEC 

PRG  

ALIGNMENT 

(000)

*Phase I - 1955 Wing & 1966 Basement 2020 $12,790 Adds $1,988,000 to Project for Renovation of 1966 Wing Basement

Planning & Design $1,076

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment $785

Contingency $460

Construction $10,469

Total $12,790

Construction

Third Party Construction $214 Dominion VA Power, Columbia Gas, etc….

Modular Swing Space  $500  8 - 10 Classroom Modular Complex for Swing Space.  Includes utilities

General Contractor $9,755

Total $10,469

General Contractor

Site Work, Concrete, Masonry, 

Metals/Plastics/Wood

Renovated area/new 7,600 S.F. Addition - interior concrete, deck replacement (wood 

floor),  CMU block, brick, steel columns/joists, decking, sheathing, and window sills.  

Excavation, exterior concrete, ADA ramps, and landscaping $700 $955

Thermal & Moisture (roof, insulation, vapor 

barriers)

Renovated area/new 7,600 S.F. Addition - insulation, air barriers, waterproofing, built-

up roof system, fire stopping, sealing, etc. $150 $212

Doors & Glazing

Renovated area/new 7,600 S.F. Addition - interior and exterior doors, aluminum 

storefront systems, glass, etc. $250 $205

Interior Finishes, Specialties Millwork & Storage 

Systems 

Renovated and new 7,600 S.F. Addition - provides drywall systems, ceramic tile, 

acoustical ceilings, wood ceilings, grab bars, bathroom accessories, whiteboards, 

cabinets, cubbies and instrument storage $40 $567

Mechanical HVAC

Replaces 1988 HVAC System - Boilers, pumps, heaters, duct work, etc.  Beyond service 

life; difficult obtaining repairs and parts $980 $1,523 $504

Plumbing 

Replaces toilets, sinks and water fountains - ADA compliant; Replaces all plumbing 

lines in renovated area.  Adds all plumbing, and ADA compliant bathrooms in New 

7,600 S.F. Addition $460 $300 $38

Electrical

Replaces 1988 switch gear, panel boards, wiring, lighting, transformers, emergency  

generator.  Systems are old, exceeded their service life and difficult to find 

replacement parts.  Provides service to new 7,600 S.F. Addition $1,074 $927 $461

Fire Sprinkler Adds Sprinkler System to renovated area and new 7,600 S.F. Addition $229 $47

Water/Sewer/Storm water Relocation of utilities (water, sanitary).  Storm water management $133
Total $9,755 $3,633 $3,000 $3,122
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Phase I - 1955 Wing 2020 $10,802

Planning & Design $857

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment $685

Contingency $428

Construction $8,832

Total $10,802

Construction

Third Party Construction $214 Dominion VA Power, Columbia Gas, etc….

Modular Swing Space  $500  8 - 10 Classroom Modular Complex for Swing Space.  Includes utilities

General Contractor $8,118

Total $8,832

General Contractor

Demolition, Site Work, Concrete, Masonry, 

Metals/Plastics/Wood

Renovated area/new 7,600 S.F. Addition - interior concrete, deck replacement (wood 

floor),  CMU block, brick, steel columns/joists, decking, sheathing, and window sills.  

Excavation, exterior concrete, ADA ramps, and landscaping $515 $955

Thermal & Moisture (roof, insulation, vapor 

barriers)

Renovated area/new 7,600 S.F. Addition - insulation, air barriers, waterproofing, built-

up roof system, fire stopping, sealing, etc. $95 $212

Doors & Glazing

Renovated area/new 7,600 S.F. Addition - interior and exterior doors, aluminum 

storefront systems, glass, etc. $165 $205

Interior Finishes, Specialties Millwork & Storage 

Systems 

Renovated and new 7,600 S.F. Addition - provides drywall systems, ceramic tile, 

acoustical ceilings, wood ceilings, grab bars, bathroom accessories, whiteboards, 

cabinets, cubbies and instrument storage $19 $567

Mechanical HVAC

Replaces 1988 HVAC System - Boilers, pumps, heaters, duct work, etc.  Beyond service 

life, does not meet code and very difficult obtaining repairs and parts $903 $823 $504

Plumbing 

Replaces toilets, sinks and water fountains - ADA compliant; Replaces all plumbing 

lines in renovated area.  Adds all plumbing, and ADA compliant bathrooms in New 

7,600 S.F. Addition $404 $190 $38

Electrical

Replaces 1988 switch gear, panel boards, wiring, lighting, transformers, emergency  

generator.  Systems are old, exceeded their service life and difficult to find 

replacement parts.  Provides service to new 7,600 S.F. Addition $906 $767 $461

Fire Sprinkler Adds Sprinkler System to renovated area and new 7,600 S.F. Addition $209 $47

Water/Sewer/Storm water Relocation of utilities (water, sanitary).  Storm water management $133
Total $8,118 $3,051 $1,945 $3,122
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Phase II - 1966 Wing 2027 $8,045

Planning & Design $596

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment $622

Contingency $477

Construction $6,350

Total $8,045

Construction

Third Party Construction $200

Modular Swing Space  $300 8 - 10 Classroom Modular Complex for Swing Space

General Contractor $5,850

Total $6,350

General Contractor

*Demolition, Minor Site Work, 

Metals/Plastics/Wood

Demolition of renovated area (both floors), minor site work, interior stud wall, wood 

finishes $800 $100

*Doors & Glazing

Replaces all doors, frames, windows and increase daylighting in renovated area 

including both floors $100 $75 $50

*Interior Finishes, Specialties Millwork & Storage 

Systems 

Renovated area - provides drywall systems, ceramic tile, acoustical ceilings, wood 

ceilings, grab bars, bathroom accessories, whiteboards, cabinets, cubbies and 

instrument storage $1,775 $500 $100

*Mechanical HVAC

Replaces 1966 HVAC System - Boilers, pumps, heaters, duct work, etc. for both 

basement and ground level floor.  Equipment is beyond service life, does not met new 

outside air code requirements or new energy code.  Very difficult obtaining repairs and 

parts. $125 $800 $50

*Plumbing 

Replaces toilets, sinks and water fountains - ADA compliant; Replaces all plumbing 

lines in renovated area.  $200 $200 $75

*Electrical

Replaces 1966 electrical wiring, panels, breakers, lighting, transformers.  Systems are 

old, exceeded their service life and difficult to find replacement parts.  $800 $400 $150

*Fire Sprinkler Upgrades existing sprinkler system $50
*Total $6,350 $3,850 $1,975 $525

*All Cost are rough order magnitude programmatic 

cost estimates
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Phase III & IV - 1991 and 1988 Wings 2029 $10,379

Planning & Design $778

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment $811

Contingency $621

Construction $7,935

Total $10,145

Construction

Third Party Construction $200

Modular Swing Space  $300 8 - 10 Classroom Modular Complex for swing space

General Contractor $7,435

Total $7,935

General Contractor

*Classroom Addition to allow integration of ES Ed 

Specs (5,170 S.F.)

Constructs classrooms and collaborative space with a 5,170 s.f. addition to the existing 

1991 wing.  Allows for the expansion of existing classrooms and development of 

collaborative space in existing space. $2,150

*Heavy Renovation 1991 Classroom and Gym Wing 

(1,500 S.F.)

Renovates/expands existing classrooms space, creates collaborative areas to meet 

new ES Ed Specs.  Upgrades all interiors finishes including flooring, acoustical ceilings, 

walls, bathrooms, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, fire alarm, sprinkler, data, phone, 

media and PA systems. $300 $100

*Light Renovation 1991 Classroom and Gym Wing 

(8,900 S.F.)

Renovates/expands existing classrooms space, creates collaborative areas to meet 

new ES Ed Specs.  Upgrades all interiors finishes including flooring, acoustical ceilings, 

walls, bathrooms, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, fire alarm, sprinkler, data, phone, 

media and PA systems. $1,100 $600

*Heavy Renovation 1988 Cafeteria, Kitchen and 

Mechanical Room Wing (3,000)

Renovates existing cafeteria and kitchen.  Upgrades all interiors finishes including 

flooring, ceilings, walls, bathrooms, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, fire alarm, 

sprinkler, data, A systems, and kitchen equipment. $800 $300

*Light Renovation 1988 Cafeteria, Kitchen and 

Mechanical Room Wing (8,900 S.F.)

Renovates existing cafeteria and kitchen.  Upgrades all interiors finishes including 

flooring, ceilings, walls, bathrooms, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, fire alarm, 

sprinkler, data, A systems, and kitchen equipment. $1,600 $485
Total $7,435 $3,800 $1,485 $2,150

*All Cost are rough order magnitude programmatic 

cost estimates
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Phase II - 1966 Wing (w/o Basement) 2027 $5,487

Planning & Design $398

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment $415

Contingency $317

Construction $4,357

Total $5,487

Construction

Third Party Construction $100

Modular Swing Space  $300 8 - 10 Classroom Modular Complex for Swing Space

General Contractor $5,087

Total $5,487

General Contractor

*Demolition, Minor Site Work, 

Metals/Plastics/Wood

Demolition of renovated area (both floors), minor site work, interior stud wall, wood 

finishes $750 $100

*Doors & Glazing

Replaces all doors, frames, windows and increase daylighting in renovated area 

including both floors $80 $75 $50

*Interior Finishes, Specialties Millwork & Storage 

Systems 

Renovated area - provides drywall systems, ceramic tile, acoustical ceilings, wood 

ceilings, grab bars, bathroom accessories, whiteboards, cabinets, cubbies and 

instrument storage $1,497 $500 $100

*Mechanical HVAC

Replaces minorHVAC componets on ground floor that are tied to therenovation of the 

ground floor $0 $50 $50

*Plumbing 

Replaces toilets, sinks and water fountains - ADA compliant; Replaces all plumbing 

lines in renovated area.  $180 $200 $75

*Electrical

Replaces 1966 electrical wiring, panels, breakers, lighting, transformers.  Systems are 

old, exceeded their service life and difficult to find replacement parts.  $780 $400 $150

*Fire Sprinkler Upgrades existing sprinkler system $50
*Total $5,087 $3,337 $1,225 $525

*All Cost are rough order magnitude programmatic 

cost estimates
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History

• Built in 1955

• 3 Additions

• 1966

• 1988

• 1991
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Need 
• Code Deficiencies & Future Safety

• Mechanical
• Electrical
• Fire (Sprinkler)
• ADA

• Building System Life Cycle
• Mechanical 
• Electrical
• Fire (Alarm)
• Plumbing

• Educational Program Updates
• Improvements to Learning Spaces
• Quality & Shortfall in Space
• 2015 Elementary Ed Specs
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Plan
• 2018 VMDO Architects’ 

Phased Renovation
• Age
• Condition
• Scope

• Three Proposed CIP 
Projects

• Phase I
• Phase II
• Phase III & IV
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Plan

• Phase I
• FY2020

• Renovate 1955 Wing (22,650 s.f.)
• Adds Security Vestibule
• Relocates & Expands Main Office
• Creates New Clinic
• Renovates Library
• Replaces HVAC System
• Replaces Electrical System
• Upgrades Plumbing
• Adds ADA Accessibility (Entrances to 

School)
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Plan

• Phase I
• FY2020

• Addition (7,650 s.f.)
• Adds Collaborative Space
• Increases Size of Music 
• Increases Size of Art
• Adds ADA Access (Elevator)
• Relocates Classrooms 

w/ADA Bathrooms
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Plan
• Phase I – CIP Budget

Planning & Design $ 857,000
Construction 9,517,000
Contingency 428,000
Total Project Cost $ 10,802,000 Joint CIP Process Identified 

Affordability Amount

General Contractor $ 8,118,000
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment 685,000
Modular Lease 500,000
Other Third Party Costs 214,000
Total Construction Budget $ 9,517,000
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Plan

• Phase I
• General Contractor $8,118,000

• Code Deficiencies/Future Safety $3,051,000

• Building Systems Life Cycle $1,945,000

• ES Ed Spec Program Alignment $3,122,000
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Plan
• Increase Scope of Phase I

• Renovate 1966 Wing Basement 
Issues

• Air Quality Concerns – Code
• HVAC System – Life Cycle
• Poor Learning Environment - Program
• Limited Daylighting - Program
• Inefficient & Underutilized Space -

Program
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Plan
• Renovate 1966 Wing Basement

• Scope
• Replace HVAC System Both Levels
• Renovate Lower Level (10,090 s.f.)

• Increase natural light
• Integrate ES ed specs
• Create efficient learning spaces

• Total Additional Phase I Cost - $1,988,000

• Phase II - Reduction in Scope and Cost
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Plan
• Basement Funding Proposed

• No “New” Borrowed Funds
FY ‘18 School Division Carry Over Funds $ 613,914
Reprioritizing VPSA Funded 3R Projects

FY19 to FY20 Repair Track – Mountain View HS 750,000
FY20 to FY21 Repair Interior Finishes – Poole MS 1,202,000

Total Funding Sources Identified $ 2,565,914

Total Cost for 1966 Wing Basement (1,988,000)
Additional Debt Capacity Created $ 577,914
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Questions

13
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